

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 922 OF 2006

GUNJAN SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHUTOSH SHARMA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/01/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.C. Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard both sides.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(R.K.DHAWAN)
COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 922 OF 2006

GUNJAN SHARMA

...PETITIONER.

VERSUS

ASHUTOSH SHARMA & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS.

ORDER

Heard both sides.

The respondent-husband has filed a petition under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act and the same is pending before the Family Court at Haridwar, Uttaranchal. The petitioner-wife is staying with her parents at Lucknow and will be unable to defend her case at Haridwar.

Having regard to these facts, we direct that the Petition No.01/2005 titled Asutosh Sharma vs. Smt. Gunjan Sharma and another pending before the Family Court of Judicature Haridwar, Uttaranchal be transferred to the Family Court, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh. All the records be transmitted to the Family Court, Lucknow.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....CJI
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

.....J
(J.M. PANCHAL)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 9, 2008.